sioners of the Sinking Fund, by resolutions adopted January 24, 1916, 
the Board of. Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comp-
troller to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and forty thousand dollars ($240,000), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied by the Department of Docks and Ferries 
for the purpose of removing Coenties Reef, in the East River, for a 
depth of five feet, to a plane which will provide a depth of forty feet at 
mean low water; provided, nowever, that no obligation shall be incurred

[...]

($226,000)"; the amendment herein having the effect of rescinding $14,000 in 
the corporate stock authorization for the fund "CD.D.-43, Removing Coen-
ties Reef." 

-be further amended to provide that the amount of corporate stock authorized 
shall be one hundred and twenty-six thousand and thirty-two dollars and sixteen 
cents ($126,032.16), instead of two hundred and twenty-six thousand dollars 
($226,000), thereby rescinding ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and sixty-
seven dollars and eighty-four cents ($99,967.84) of the authorization. 

-be further amended to provide that the amount of corporate stock authorized shall 
be one hundred and twenty-three thousand two hundred and twenty-one dollars and 
ninety-six cents ($123,221.96), instead of one hundred and twenty-six thousand and 
thirty-two dollars and sixteen cents ($126,032.16), thereby rescinding two thousand 
eight hundred and ten dollars and twenty cents ($2,810.20) of the authorization. 

Which resolution was adopted, all the members present voting in the affirmative. 

Street Cleaning Department-Lease for, of Premises at 426 Columbus Ave., 
Manhattan. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

Fair Streets, Kingston, N. Y., for use of the. Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, for a period from April 1, 1917, to January 1, 1918, with the privi- 
lege of renewal for ah additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a 
rental at the rate of Five hundred and seventy-six dollars ($576) per annum, pay-
able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish steam heat, electric 
light and janitor service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that

[...]

989, Laws of 1895, and Chap. 648, Laws of 1895, 
amending Chap. 583, Laws of 1::: 	$16,500 00  

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
Water Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn upon the maturity of said bonds, the 
sum of Sixteen thousand five hundred dollars ($16,500) for their redemption. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Health Department-Assignment to, of One Motorcycle Turned Over by the 
Department of Public Charities. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

said 218th street and distant cix feet northerly therefrom, five hundred and ten 
and 65-100 feet (510.65 feet) to the centre line of Fourteenth avenue, as shown 
on Randel's Map : 

Thence in a general southerly direction along the centre line of said avenue, 
four hundred and ninety-three and 83-100 feet (493.83 feet) to a point distant 
thirty-one and 10-100 feet (31.10 feet) north of the centre line of West 216th 
street, as shown on Randel's Map: 

Thence easterly, or nearly so, on a line parallel to the centre line of said 
216th street and distant thirty-one and 10-100 (31.10 feet) feet northerly there-
from, six hundred and eighty-three and 14-100 feet (683.14 feet) : 

Thence north, thirty-two degrees fifteen minutes east, twenty-one and 6-100 
feet (21.06 feet) : 

$98,000 00 
142.000 00 

Promotion to Watchman, Grade 1. 
Department of Docks and Ferries. 

Bureau of Supplies- 
1. George Bausheimer, 240 Avenue A, 82.90.